

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

1891.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Chapter 79.

Resolve fixing the number of Bank Examiner's Report to be printed annually hereafter at the expense of the state.

Resolved. That the house concurring, the number of copies Bank examiner's of the bank examiner's report to be printed annually at the of. expense of the state, shall be twenty-five hundred and that the same shall be well bound with cloth jackets.

Approved March 23, 1891.

Chapter 80.

Resolve to reimburse the town of Bingham for money paid out for the support of persons having no residence in said town.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred and sixty dollars Town of Bingham, be appropriated to reimburse the town of Bingham for money paid out for support of paupers having no settlement in said town.

Approved March 23, 1891.

Chapter 81.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on Agriculture.

Resolved. That the state treasurer be directed to pay to Committee on griculture, in Joseph F. Warren, chairman of said committee, the sum of favor of. eighty-five dollars, the same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee on agriculture on its recent visit to the Maine State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 23, 1891.

Chapter 82.

Resolve in favor of Cary Plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be hereby Cary planation, in appropriated to aid in building a bridge across the Meduxnekeag stream, Cary plantation, Aroostook county, and that

79 Снар.

35

<u>CHAP.</u> 83 said appropriation be expended under the supervision of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 83.

Resolve in favor of certain settlers occupying lands in the Madawaska Territory affected by the Treaty of Washington,

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated out of the state treasury the sum of fifty dollars and thirty-five cents, to be paid by warrants drawn by the governor and council, to the persons hereinafter named as follows:

To Thomas Cota for Mary Yearington, heir of Isaac Yearington, or her heirs or assigns, the sum of thirty-seven dollars and seventy-one cents.

To William Dickey, agent for Charles Bouchard or his heirs or assigns, the sum of twelve dollars and sixty-four cents.

The said sums hereby appropriated are for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of chapter two hundred and twenty of the resolves of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, said sums having lapsed into the state treasury before the papers in the above named cases could be prepared.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 84.

Resolve in favor of Jonas Green.

Resolved, That there be paid to Jonas Green of Bluehill, out of the state treasury, a pension of four dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Approved March 25, 1891 .:

Jonas Green, in favor of.

١

Settlers in Madawaska, in fayor of,